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Research objectives

This report details the findings from Tourism
NI’s Industry Survey, the purpose of which
was to gather information to enable Tourism
NI to:

* Monitor industry performance for the
year to date (January-June 2025).

e Assess expectations for July-September
2025.

* Determine causes for concern &
reasons to be positive regarding
business this year.




Methodology

e Cognisense Ltd. conducted the survey and data analysis. cognisense

A total of 404 businesses participated:

162 online 242 via telephone

The fieldwork was administered 12t June-8t" July 2025.

All research was carried out in accordance with the Market Research Society’s
Code of Conduct.



Responses by sector

Responses
(% of sample)

Accommodation provider 209 (52%)
Activity/experience provider 89 (22%)
Attraction 57 (14%)
Tour operator 15 (4%)
Golf club 14 (3%)
Carrier/transport provider 5 (1%)
Bar/restaurant/cafe 3 (1%)
Other 12 (3%)
Total 404

Accommodation businesses make up 52% of the survey

sample, with activity/experience providers representing
22% and attractions a further 14%.
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Q. What type of business do you run? Base: all businesses (n=404).



Key findings




Overview

Overall, positive visitor volumes were reported for
the closer to home and international markets
during the first half of 2025, although just under
three in ten businesses reported a decline across
these markets.

While the outlook was generally optimistic for the
July-September summer period, significant levels of
concern remain regarding a number of key issues,
including the impact of reduced disposable
incomes and increased operating costs.




Strong visitor volumes overall, although global events and
high costs are having an impact on overseas markets

ﬁ Two in five businesses reported higher turnover for January-June 2025 compared to the same

— period in 2024. One-third reported similar levels, while 25% reported a decrease in turnover.

A significant proportion of businesses reported growth across the NI domestic (40%), GB (37%)

IHIH\H\ and ROI (33%) markets. A minority of under three in ten experienced reduced visitor volumes

from these close to home markets.

Around three in ten reported an increase in international visitor volumes: USA (31%), mainland

Europe (31%) and rest of world (28%).

For those businesses that reported a decrease in volume from the USA (28%), mainland Europe

‘H (27%), and rest of world (26%) markets, influencing factors cited for each market included the

impact of global uncertainties on international travel, the cost of travel and transport to NI, and

the cheaper offering from competitor destinations.




Profitability encouraging and outlook optimistic

/B =Y

Almost two in five (37%) businesses indicated their profitability for January-June 2025 was
above the level recorded in 2024, with just under one-third (31%) reporting that there had been

no change. A similar proportion (29%) noted a decrease in profitability.

Around two in five (42%) businesses expect their overall business volume for July-September
2025 to be higher than for the same period in 2024, with one-third expecting to see a similar

volume, while 26% were expecting a decrease.

The vast majority (88%) of businesses cited a reason to be positive for the rest of the year, with

repeat visitors (41%) the most likely cause cited for this optimism.



Confidence from the majority despite challenging
operating environment

. * While the majority (71%) felt confident about running their business profitably for the rest of
\\ 4 the year, this was not the case for a quarter (25%) of businesses.

* Nearly four in five (78%) felt that there were causes for concern regarding business this year,

For employers, high staff costs (23%) were a notable worry.

* Around two in five (42%) businesses had increased or intended to increase their prices, with

higher overheads most likely to be the reason for doing so. Close to half (48%) of businesses

é with a reduction in people’s disposable incomes (35%) most likely to have been mentioned.

had taken some other action in response to rising operating costs.



Business performance

January-June 2025




Business turnover January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

M Not sure B Way below 2024 B Below 2024 About the same as 2024 Above 2024 B Way above 2024
All businesses (n=404) A 19%
PSA (n=107) 8% 15%

Self-catering (n=81) 11% 25% I
Attraction (n=57) PO 25%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) [EA 19% I

other (n-70) PR
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Q. Was your business turnover better or worse for January to June 2025 compared to the same period in 2024? IRELAND
Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label < 2%. .
PSA = paid serviced accommodation and includes hotels, B&Bs, guest houses and guest accommodation .\




Business profitability January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

M Not sure B Way below 2024 B Below 2024 About the same as 2024 Above 2024 B Way above 2024
All businesses (n=404) 6% 23%
PSA (n=107) 7% 24%
Self-catering (n=81) 12% 32% I
Attraction (n=57) 4% 23%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) 3% 18% I

otrer (v-70) I
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Q. Was your business profitability better or worse for January to June 2025 compared to the same period in 2024?
Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label <2%. :
PSA = paid serviced accommodation and includes hotels, B&Bs, guest houses & guest accommodation oy \



Average room yield January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

B Much higher than 2024

Slightly higher than 2024

Same as 2024

M Slightly worse than 2024

B Much worse than 2024

-~ TOURISM &
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how does your average room yield compare to the same time in 2024?

Base: all accommodation providers (n=209).




Business performance

January-June 2025 by market




Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period 2024: market summary

B Much worse than 2024 B Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024

Northern Ireland 6% 21% 7%

Republicof Ireland HMFZ 21% 6%
Great Britain 6% 17% 5%
USA 10% 18%

6%

Mainland Europe 9% 18% 5%

Rest of world 8% 18% 4%
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for . .
each of the following markets? Base: all businesses (n=404). 'f-.“..F \



Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for NI market

B Much worse than 2024 M Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024

All businesses (n=404) N34 21% 7%

Attraction (n=57) 7%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) F4 20%

Other (n=70) 17%

-~ TOURISM “%
. NORTHERN
# IRELAND
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for . :
each of the following markets? Base: all businesses —sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label <2%. r""-."l" -




Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for ROl market

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024
All businesses (n=404) B$A 21%

X

Attraction (n=57) 5%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) K 17%

Other (n=70) kY2 16% 16%
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for . :
each of the following markets? Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: the chart segment without a data label = 2%. r""-."l" -




Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for GB market

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024
All businesses (n=404) B$A 17%

Self-catering (n=81) 15% 16% 5%
Attraction (n=57) 5%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) F4 17%

Other (n=70) 1%
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for each of . :
the following markets? Base: all businesses —sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label < 2%. r""-."l" -




Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for USA market

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024

All businesses (n=404) 10% 18% 6%

Self-catering (n=81)

Attraction (n=57) 5%
Activity/experience provider (n=89)
Other (n=70) 14%
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: NORTHERN %
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for each of . :
the following markets? Base: all businesses —sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label < 2%. r""-."l" -




Factors influencing worse USA market performance for
January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

Impact of global uncertainties on international travel [ N gQQbNbEG 35
Cost of travel and transport to NI || NG 352

Cheaper to go to competitor destinations || NG 25%

Cost of food and drinkin NI || NN 10%

Cost of accommodation in NI [N 17%

Impact of the new Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) | 12%

Exchange rates [ 13%

Unsafe [l 3%

Something else [l 6%

None of these | 11% -
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Q. Which, if any, of the following are factors influencing the worse performance [for January to June 2025 compared to the previous year] for the . :
USA market? Base: all businesses with worse USA market performance for January-June 2025 compared to the previous year (n=113). 'f-.“.-F \



Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for
mainland Europe market

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024
All businesses (n=404) 9% 18%

Self-catering (n=81)

Attraction (n=57) 5%
Activity/experience provider (n=89)
Other (n=70) 11%
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for each of . :
the following markets? Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label = 1%. r""-."l" -




Factors influencing worse mainland Europe market performance for
January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

Impact of global uncertainties on international travel ||| NNGQGEEGT 37%
Cost of travel and transport to NI || NG 35
Cheaper to go to competitor destinations ||| NG 30%
Cost of food and drinkin NI || NN 10%

Impact of the new Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) [N 17%

Cost of accommodation in NI _ 16%
Exchange rates [l 7%
Unsafe [} 3%

Something else [} 4%

None of these [l 10% . TOURISM .
i i NORTHERN 3M
IRELAND

Q. Which, if any, of the following are factors influencing the worse performance [for January to June 2025 compared to the previous year] for the mainland . :
Europe market? Base: all businesses with worse mainland Europe market performance for January-June 2025 compared to the previous year (n=107). 'f-.“.-F \



Volume of business January-June 2025 v same period in 2024 for
rest of world market

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024
All businesses (n=404) 8% 18%

o5 (107

Self-catering (n=81) 14% 22%

Activity/experience provider (n=89) 7% 16% I

Other (n=70) KA 13%
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Q. Thinking about the year to date (January to June 2025), how did the volume of your overall business compare with the same time in 2024 for each of L e
the following markets? Base: all businesses —sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label = 2%. r_'-'. 4




Factors influencing worse rest of world market performance
for January-June 2025 v same period in 2024

Impact of global uncertainties on international travel ||| N Q0NNEGN 0%
Cost of travel and transport to NI || NG 3%
Cheaper to go to competitor destinations [ NG 30%
Cost of accommodation in NI _ 21%

Impact of the new Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) | 17%

Cost of food and drinkin NI | NN 17%

Exchange rates - 11%

Unsafe . 3%

Something else | 2%

None of these [N 12% . TOURISM -
i : NORTHERN &
IRELAND

Q. Which, if any, of the following are factors influencing the worse performance [for January to June 2025 compared to the previous year] for the . :
rest of world market? Base: all businesses with worse rest of world market performance for January-June 2025 compared to the previous year (n=103). 'f-.“.-F \



Advance bookings &
business expectations

(July-September 2025)




Advance bookings for July-September 2025 compared to normal

= N/A | Significantly below typical M Below typical Same as typical Above typical | Significantly above typical
All businesses (Nn=404) Ey/ 37 18%
PSA (n=107) 12% 17% 3%
Self-catering (n=81) 11% 26% I
Attraction (n=57) I 21%
Activity/experience provider (n=89) ARz 13%

3%
other (n-70) P
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Q. How many advance bookings do you have for the upcoming summer months (July to September 2025) compared to what you would :
normally have at this point in the year? Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. Note: each chart segment without a data label < 2%. o




Expectations regarding business volume for
July-September 2025 v same period in 2024

B Much worse than 2024 m Slightly worse than 2024 Same as 2024 Slightly higher than 2024 B Much higher than 2024

All businesses (n=404) 7% 19%

D
X

o5 0107

Attraction (n=57)

Activity/experience provider (n=89) E 16%

Other (n=70) K4 14% 13%

-~ TOURISM “%
. NORTHERN
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Q. Thinking about the upcoming summer months (July to September 2025), how do you feel the volume of your overall business will compare with . :
the same period in 2024? Base: all businesses — sample sizes denoted on chart. r_'-.”..’,I -




Flexible booking and
booking trends for 2025




Flexible booking terms

“ Yes H No Queries about cancellation policies _ 24%
Longer stays _ 17%
Shorter stays _ 17%
Shorter lead-in times _ 17%
Enquiries regarding pets _ 14%
Longer lead-in times _ 14%
Different type of visitor - 6%
Other _ 19%
None I 1% ™=, TOURISM _‘;
i NORTHERN =/
IRELAND

Booking trends for 2025 that are different
from normal

Q. Do you offer flexible booking terms (such as free cancellation,
opportunity to move booking)? Base: all businesses (n=404).

Q. Are there any booking trends you’re noticing for 2025 that are
different from normal? Base: all businesses (n=404).




Reasons to be positive
regarding business for the

remainder of the year




Reasons to be positive regarding business for the remainder of the year

Repeat visitors [NNENEGEEEEEEE 41%
Strong staycation market [NNNEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEE 30%
Local festivals/events |G 23%
Return of overseas visitors [INIEGEEEEE 6%
Own marketing [INEGE 2%
Own investment in the business N 19%
Improved visitor experiences locally [N 16%
Favourable weather I 16%
Marketing by tourist boards [N 13%
Improved amenitiesin my area [ 13%
New tourism productin my area [l 5%
The new Tourism Strategy (Tourism Vision & Action Plan - 10 Year Plan) [l 5%
Exchange rate W 2%
Other I 1%

There’s nothing to be positive about [INEGIGIG 12% =™, TOURISM ~
t NORTHERN 72
IRELAND

Q. Are there any particular reasons to be positive about business for the remainder of the year?
Base: all businesses (n=404).



Causes for concern

regarding business this year




Causes for concern regarding business this year

Reduction in people’s disposable income [ 3500,
Operating costs beside energy [INEEGEGEGEGENEENEEN_—_—_24%, 300
Increased competition [IEEGEG_G_—_—_—_—_—-Cr 23%
Energy costs . 2% .
Insurance costs [IEEEEE_—_—__194 o
High cost of food and drinkin NI~ [EEEEEEEGE_—_17% .,
Reduction in overseas visitors due to geopolitical climate [FII——_. 172
More NI people going abroad [IEEG_—_—_—_160%
Unfavourable weather [ 15%
High cost of accommodation in NI [FEEEG_—_ 13/, m All businesses
High staff costs [ 1200 30
High businessrates [IE_11% o
Introduction of Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) [im_11%
Fewer/smaller tour groups [, 9% 0, m All businesses that employ staff
Staff recruitment [IEL8%, ;2o
VAT rates [ 8% 149
Exchange rate [, 4%,
Supply chain issues [y 1%,
Riots/unsafe [ 1%

Other ;2% -
Nothing to be concerned about 225 0 ’A‘\ ;8%¥LS£4RN

IRELAND
Q. Are there any particular causes for concern regarding business this year? .
Base: all businesses (n=404); all businesses that employ staff (n=161). f




Causes for concern regarding business this year — ranked first

Reduction in people’s disposable income ===, 20%
Operating costs beside energy [N 11%
Increased competition [H—— 1%

Energy costs "%,

High cost of food and drinkin NI [F 6%
Reduction in overseas visitors due to geopolitical climate  [vgs, 6%
High staff costs 3% o0
High business rates ["5,p%
High cost of accommodation in NI [l™5,p% m All businesses
Fewer/smaller tour groups [ ;&%
Unfavourable weather [, %%,
Insurance costs [ 4 m All businesses that employ staff
More NI people going abroad 3%
VAT rates  [52%,
Introduction of Electronic Travel Authorisation (ETA) [52%,
Exchange rate [y1%,

Staff recruitment g 19 g .
Other 0%, {\ TOURISM &

y > : NORTHERN 7
IRELAND

Q. Please rank the top three causes for concern regarding business this year?
Base: all businesses with concerns (n=285); all businesses with concerns that employ staff (n=116).



Confidence about running a
tourism business profitably for the

remainder of the year




Confidence about running a tourism business profitably for the remainder of the year

m All

24%

14%13%12%11%10%

m PSA

m Self-catering

65%

579,207 o1%
° 54%
| 1%

Very confident

W Attraction

30%

19%19%

19%18%

Fairly confident

Activity/experience provider

6% 37 6%

10

8% 6%

Not very confident

4%

m”Bm

Not at all confident

Other

0, 0,
6% 59 - 6%

Don’t know

-~ TOURISM %
. NORTHERN 3%
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Q. How confident do you feel about running a tourism business profitably for the remainder of the year?
Base: all businesses (n=404); PSA (n=107); self-catering (n=81); attraction (n=57); activity/experience provider (n=89); other (n=70).




Changes in response to rising
operating costs and the rising cost

of living for consumers




Changed prices or intend to do so in response to rising operating costs and the
rising cost of living for consumers

B We have raised or intend to raise our prices
significantly

59% 3%2%

™ We have raised or intend to raise our prices
slightly

' We are not changing our prices

B We have decreased or intend to decrease our
prices

B Don’t know

- TOURISM &
: NORTHERN 3%
IRELAND

Q. In response to rising operating costs, but also taking into account the rising cost of living for consumers, have you or d o you intend to change your
prices for the rest of the year compared to what you would normally charge? Base: all businesses (n=404).



Reason for increasing prices

Higher overheads (excluding energy and wages)

62%

Higher energy costs 51%

Higher wage costs 36%

Higher supply/raw material costs 23%

Higher wage costs due to employing more staff 12%

11%

High demand

Usual business policy for annual increase 9%

Own investment

1%

-~ TOURISM %
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Q. Why have you/do you intend to increase your prices? e
Base: all businesses that have or intend to increase their prices (n=169). £




Other responses to rising operating costs

Searching harder for the best deals with suppliers
Using different sources of energy

Not hiring any new employees

Cutting some types of product or service

Cutting marketing spend

Reducing staff levels

Reducing opening days/hours

Holding off on opening new or additional business premises

Don’t know I 3%

#™ TOURISM %

y NORTHERN
IRELAND

Q. Are you doing anything else in response to rising operating costs?
Base: all businesses (n=404).



Staffing




Experiencing difficulties recruiting staff

Yes, considerable difficulty I 5%

Yes, some difficulty - 24%

Don't know I 2%

-~ TOURISM &
. NORTHERN %
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Q. Are you experiencing any difficulties in recruiting the staff that you need?
Base: all businesses that employ staff (n=161).



Issues likely to affect staff recruitment and costs in future

Higher rates of pay _ 30%

M Issues @ Noissues Hard to get reliable staff - 15%

People moving to other industries for greater security/pay - 13%

Availability of staff - 12%

National insurance . 7%

Cost of living . 7%
Hours . 5%

Flexibility in hours/zero-hour contracts . 5%

v

Transport I 3%

Location I 2%

Other - 12%

-~ TOURISM %
: NORTHERN
IRELAND

Q. What issues do you feel are likely to affect your staff recruitment and staff costs in future?
Base: all businesses that employ staff (n=161); all businesses that employ staff that cited an issue (n=60).
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